
Standards Committee

Date Monday 10 December 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest, if any  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. Committee Work Programme  (Pages 7 - 14)
5. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 15 - 30)
6. Standards Committee Hearing Panel - Alleged Breaches of Durham 

County Council's Code of Conduct - COM 134  (Pages 31 - 40)
7. Standards Update  (Pages 41 - 46)
8. DCLG Consultation - Disqualification Criteria for Councillors  (Pages 47 

- 82)
9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
30 November 2018



To: The Members of the Standards Committee

Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, 
E Huntington, B Kellett, J Nicholson, A Savory and D Stoker

Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269 703



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 5 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, J Clark, M Clarke, E Huntington (Vice-Chair), 
J Nicholson and A Savory

Co-opted Members:
Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell and J Bell.

Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman announced that Governance 
Solicitor Laura Renaudon was leaving the Authority and that this was her last 
attendance at a meeting of the Standards Committee. On behalf of Members the 
Chairman thanked Laura for the assistance and support she had given to the 
Committee, and conveyed best wishes for the future. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on activity since the 
last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Members were informed by the Governance Solicitor that there had been an 
increase in the number of complaints received compared with the last period, 
although it should be noted that seventeen of these were in respect of one Town 
Councillor, one referred to the full membership of a Parish Council and five 
Councillors had made individual complaints about one Town Councillor. Additionally 
the period under consideration was four months rather than the usual three, as the 
meeting date had been changed and delayed by a month. Since the report had 
been circulated Members were informed that a Decision Notice had been issued in 
respect of complaint ref: COM 179, the details of which would be included in the 
update for the next meeting, and three new complaints had been received, two of 
which were concerning one Councillor.

In response to a question from Councillor Harrison who asked if there was any 
particular pattern to the complaints, such as age or length of experience of the 
subject members, the Governance Solicitor advised that although no formal 
analysis of complaints had been undertaken there were no specific patterns 
emerging.

Councillor Clarke noted the seriousness of the allegations in respect of the 
complaints received in respect of one Town Councillor ref: COM 158-165, 169, 171-
178 and suggested that it would be useful if additional information could be 
included in future reports where the outcome of assessment was no further action. 
The Governance Solicitor advised that the Decision Notices were available for 
inspection by the Committee but would explore including more detail in the report, 
such as whether the Code had been found to be engaged at all in the complaints 
resulting in no further action.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

5 Local Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct Complaints 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which presented a revised draft of the Council’s Local 
Assessment Procedure for Code of Conduct complaints following consultation with 
the Constitution Working Group (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question from Councillor Clark it was clarified that the Procedure now 
made it clear that the subject Member was entitled to receive a full copy of the 
complaint against them.

Resolved:

That the amended Local Assessment Procedure, as presented, be adopted with 
immediate effect. 

Page 4



6 Social Media Guidance 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which discussed and sought approval to draft Social Media 
Guidance, following consultation (for copy see file of Minutes).

The report set out the responses to the consultation exercise and the changes 
made as a result. The consultees had also been asked if the document should be 
adopted as Guidance rather than Policy. On balance this was the view of the 
respondents and Members agreed with this.

During discussion, the Committee was informed that the Guidance would be rolled 
out across all Councils with member training sessions arranged. Members were 
concerned that training was not mandatory, given the number of complaints 
received regarding the use of social media and given that there may be some 
members who would not attend. The Committee was informed that a subject 
Councillor would not be able to use lack of training as a defence to a complaint 
against them concerning the alleged inappropriate use of social media, and a 
failure to have attended training might be taken into account when the complaint 
was assessed.
   
Resolved:

That the amended draft Social Media Guidance be agreed and adopted, having the 
status of Guidance.  

7 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ on 
standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy see file of Minutes).

In discussing the report Members noted the outcomes of a NALC survey and were 
particularly concerned that it found that almost 40% of Local Councils had stated 
that their Members had not received training. The Committee supported the 
Chairman of NALC’s request to the Government for a review of the standards 
regime, and for investment in a national training programme.

Resolved:

That the report be noted and Officers continue to monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 

 
8 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding the Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2017/2018 which 
informed of the work of the Committee during the year and set out the direction it 
intended to take in 2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 5



Resolved:

That the report be noted and presented to the County Council on 31 October 2018.

Page 6



 
             
        
 Standards Committee 

 

10 December 2018 
 

 Committee Work Programme 
 

 
 
Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform the Committee of progress against the Work Programme 

agreed in December 2017. 
 

2 To propose a new work programme for 2019. 
 

Executive summary 
 
3 There is no requirement for the Committee to have a work programme. 

However, it is considered good practice to have one as it helps 
demonstrate the work done by the Committee in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of ethical conduct throughout the year.    
 

4 In December 2017, the Standards Committee approved a work 
programme in relation to the roles and functions of the Committee.  
This report updates the Committee on progress in relation to that work 
programme and proposes a new work programme for 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
5 To note the progress against the work programme approved in 2017. 

 
6 To consider and approve the proposed work programme for 2019 

making any changes that the Committee considers appropriate. 

  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Background 
 
7 The terms of reference of the Standards Committee are set out in 

Article 7 of the Constitution.  They are as follows: 

(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and Parish and 
Town Council Members; 

(b) assisting Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and 
Parish and Town Council Members to observe the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and where appropriate, the Planning Code of 
Practice; 

(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the Planning Code of Practice; 

(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
the Planning Code of Practice; 

(e) advising, training or arranging to train Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Council and Parish and Town Council Members 
on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
Planning Code of Practice; 

(f) granting dispensations to Members and Co-opted Members of the 
Council from requirements relating to interests set out in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and Planning Code of Practice in 
circumstances where this function has not been delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer; 

(g) the assessment and/or referral for investigation of allegations of 
misconduct on the part of Members and Co-opted Members of 
the Council and Parish and Town Council Members, if requested 
to undertake this function by the Monitoring Officer; 

(h) the determination of allegations of misconduct on the part of 
Members and Co-opted Members of the Council and Parish and 
Town Council Members; 

(i) dealing with any alleged breach by a Member of a Council 
Protocol, in accordance with procedures approved by the 
Committee; 

(j) overview of the Officers’ Code of Conduct; and 

(k) overview of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 

Page 8



8 In December 2017, the Committee approved the work programme, 
which is consistent with the above Terms of Reference. A copy of the 
Programme, which has been updated to reflect the work done by the 
Standards Committee is attached at Appendix 2 to this report.  

 
Work Programme 2018 
 
9 The Committee will note that the majority of the programme has been 

completed.  However, some items were considered earlier or later than 
intended to allow for them to be considered by other meetings of the 
Council. 

10 The Employee Code of Conduct is the only piece of work not reviewed 
by the Committee.  However, this was reviewed and approved by full 
Council in September 2018 to coincide with the introduction of the 
Council’s new Values and Behaviours Framework.   
 

11 The Autumn meeting of the Committee was held in October rather than 
September and therefore it was not possible to bring the draft Code 
before the Committee.  It is therefore proposed that it is added to the 
work programme in time for its annual review in September 2019. 

 
12 The Planning Code of Conduct has also not been reviewed in 

accordance with the anticipated timescale.  However, the Code is 
contained within the Constitution so it is suggested that this is reviewed 
by the Committee to coincide with the Annual Review of the Consti
[...]
t Deferred pending 
Annual Review 
Constitution 
 

2. Review of national picture 7 June 2018 
 

3. Complaints update 7 June 2018 
 

Autumn 1. Annual Report 5 October 2018 

2. Review of Officers’ Code of Conduct not completed 

3. Review of national picture 5 October 2018 

4. Complaints update 5 October 2018 

Winter 1. Review of Member/Officer Protocol 22 March 2018 

2. Review of national picture 10 December 2018 

3. Complaints update 10 December 2018 

  

Page 12



Appendix 3:  Draft Work Programme 2019 

 

Spring 1. Outcome of CISPL Consultation on Local 
Government Ethical Standards 
 

 

2. Review of national standards picture 
 

 

3. Complaints update 
 

 

4. Review of Code of Practice for Members 
and Officers dealing with planning matters 
 

 

Summer 1. Review of national standards picture 
 

 

2. Complaints update 
 

 

3. Review of Code of Values, Behaviours 
and Conduct 
 

 

Autumn 1. Annual Report 
 

 

2. Review of national standards picture 
 

 

3. Complaints update 
 

 

Winter 1. Review of national standards picture 
 

 

2. Complaints update 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

 10 December 2018 

 Code of Conduct Update 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Committee with an update on activity since the last 
meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council 
against Councillors. 

Executive summary 

2 The Council has a statutory duty to maintain and promote high 
standards of ethical conduct issues. Regular oversight by the Standards 
Committee of the complaints against County, Town and Parish 
Councillors helps the Council to discharge that duty. 

3 The report provides at Appendix 2 a list of complaints of alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those 
which have been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance 
with the Council’s Local Assessment Procedure dated October 2018. 

4 The report also informs the Committee of training provided by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

Recommendation 

5 Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 

  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Complaints 

6 There continues to be a high volume of complaints against Councillors. 
Since the last meeting of the Committee held on 5 October 2018, 22 
new complaints have been logged in the two month period. However it 
should be noted that of those received, separate complaints were made 
by individuals in respect of two Parish Councillors (COM 196, 198, 205-
206 and COM 204, 208 and 210) and three complaints have been 
received in respect of one Town Councillor (COM 211-213). 

7 Decision notices have been issued in the period in respect of 
complaints COM 179, COM 189-190 and 192-194, COM 195, COM 
197, COM 207 and COM 209. In relation to complaints COM 195, COM 
207 and COM 209, it was considered that the conduct complained of 
did not engage the Member Code of Conduct and therefore no further 
action was taken. A Decision Notice has also been issued following a 
local investigation in respect of complaint COM 137 which found that 
there had been no breach of the Code of Conduct.   

8 A Standards Committee Hearing Panel has been held in relation to 
complaint COM 134, which is the subject of a separate report to this 
Committee. 

9 Further details as to the outcome of these complaints is set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

Training 

10 On 14 November 2018 the Monitoring Officer provided training to 
Members of Stanley Town Council on the Code of Conduct for 
Members, in accordance with Decision Notice COM 138. 

11 Training was also arranged in response to the outcome of the 
Standards Committee Hearing Panel (COM 134) but this was 
postponed due to unforeseen circumstances. The Monitoring Officer will 
endeavour to deliver this training before the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee in March 2019 and update the Committee 
accordingly. 

12 In addition to providing training in response to specific complaints, the 
Monitoring Officer has offered training to Town and Parish Councils 
where queries/issues have been raised but no formal complaints 
received. Two such sessions are being arranged for early in the new 
year.   

 

 

Page 16



Conclusion 

13 The report is intended to provide an overview of complaints handling to 
assist the Standards Committee to fulfil their role in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct. 

Background papers 

 Local Assessment Procedure dated October 2018. 

 Decision Notices. 

 

Contact: Helen Lynch Tel:  03000 269732 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



  

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a code of 
conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must also have in place 
arrangements to consider allegations about breaches of the Codes of Conduct 
for Members, by the Council’s own members and of members of Parish/Town 
Councils for which the Council is the Principal Authority. 

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

 

Page 18



 

Appendix 2:  Code of Conduct Complaints - Update 

                                                                                                                                                                                         
 

Ref No: Subject 
Member  

Date 
received 

and complainant 

Allegations Paragraphs of 
Code 

Date of 
Decision 
Notice 

Outcome 

COM 134 County  4 December 2017 
Local Resid
[...]
ential information 
about the complainant, and 6 as they have not 
complied with the Council’s policies and 
procedures (ie the social media policy). 

1, 5, 6  Response awaited 
from the subject 
Members. 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Standards Committee 

 10 December 2018 

 Standards Committee Hearing Panel- 

Alleged Breaches of Durham County 

Council’s   Code   of Conduct – COM 

134 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the outcome of a hearing to consider a 
complaint concerning the alleged conduct of Councillor Stephen Hugill 
of Durham County Council. 

Executive summary 

2 In accordance with the Council’s Local Determination Procedure a 
Standards Committee Hearing Panel was convened following the 
decision of the Monitoring Officer that an investigation was appropriate 
to consider alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members by 
Councillor Stephen Hugill. The Investigation was conducted by a 
Governance Solicitor appointed by the Monitoring Officer who 
concluded that Councillor Hugill had breached the Code of Conduct.  

3 This report informs Members of the decision of the Hearing Panel. 

Recommendation 

4 The Standards Committee is requested to note the outcome of the 
Standards Committee Hearing Panel attached at Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Background 

5 On 9 October 2018 a Standards Committee Hearing Panel was 
convened to consider allegations that Councillor Hugill had failed to 
register a personal interest within 28 days of his appointment as a 
member, contrary to Part 2 of Paragraph 11 of the (then) Code of 
Conduct, and regarding representations made about Council Officers to 
a Planning Inquiry, contrary to Part 1 Paragraph 4 (disrepute provision), 
and Part 1 Paragraph 6 (Protocol on Member/Officer Relations).      

6 The Standards Committee Hearing Panel were unanimous in their 
decision that Part 1 Paragraphs 4 and 6, and Part 2 Paragraph 11 of the 
(then) Code of Conduct have been breached. 

7 The Standards Committee determined that the following sanctions were 
appropriate: 

 Censure of Councillor Hugill; 

 training to be undertaken in the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members 
including the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations; 

 a written apology be provided to the Chief Executive for the 
inappropriate comments made about Council Officers to the Planning 
Inquiry. 

 

8 A letter of Censure was issued to Councillor Hugill on 29 October 2018 
and published on the Council’s website, and the Councillor sent a 
written apology to the Chief Executive on 23 October 2018. A date had 
been arranged for the Monitoring Officer to provide training on the Code 
of Conduct for Members, however this was postponed due to 
unforeseen circumstances. It is anticipated that it will now take place in 
early 2019.  

Background papers 

 The Council’s Local Determination Procedure dated July 2016. 

 Investigation Report of the Governance Solicitor completed 20 
July 2018.  

 Decision Notices dated 19 December 2017, 29 March 2018 and 
30 July 2018. 

  

Contact: Helen Lynch Tel:  03000 269732 

   

Page 32



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and to adopt a code of 
conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must also have in place 
arrangements to consider allegations about breaches of the Codes of Conduct 
for Members, by the Council’s own members and of members of Parish/Town 
Councils for which the Council is the Principal Authority. 

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

  

Page 33



Appendix 2:  Report of the Standards Committee Hearing Panel 

 

Durham County Council Standards Committee Panel Hearing in 

relation to possible breaches of the Code of Conduct (COM 134) 

Name of Member: Durham County Councillor Stephen Hugill 

Names of the Standards Committee members: 

Chairperson: Councillor Bill Kellett 

Member: Councillor June Clark 

Member: Parish Councillor Ralph Harrison  

Name of independent person consulted: John Dixon-Dawson 

 

Preliminary Information  

On 19 December 2017 the Monitoring Officer considered a complaint from Janet 

Sewell concerning the alleged conduct of Durham County Councillor Stephen Hugill 

in accordance with the Council’s Procedure for Local Assessment of Complaints 

(“the Procedure”). A general summary of the complaints is set out below:- 

On 24 November 2017, the Clerk to Evenwood and Barony Parish Council enquired 

on behalf of a resident as to whether Councillor Hugill had completed a declaration 

of interest on his election in May 2017 as it was not available to view on the 

Council’s website.  

On 4 December 2017, Janet Sewell wrote to the Council asking for confirmation that 

Councillor Hugill had completed his declaration on taking office. She referenced the 

requirement for Councillors to declare interests within 28 days of election. Failure to 

do so could mean that he is “in receipt of financial and other information without the 

council being fully aware of any potential interests and therefore a breach of policy”. 

The Monitoring Officer was handed Councillor Hugill’s completed declaration on 6 

December 2017. It was published on the Council’s website and a link was provided 

to Janet Sewell in response to her email dated 4 December 2017. 

On 7 December 2017, Janet Sewell acknowledged receipt of the declaration but 

noted that it was undated. She also noted that Councillor Hug
[...]
duct including 
the Protocol on Officer Member Relations. 

Page 38



  A written apology to be provided in writing to Terry Collins and copied to the 
Standards Committee for the inappropriate comments made about Council 
Officers to the Planning Inquiry. 

 

Right of Appeal  

There is no right of appeal from this decision which is final. 

 

 ……………………………………………………… 

Chair of the Standards Committee Panel  

 

18 October 2018 

……………………………………………………… 

Date  

       

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
             
        
 Standards Committee 
  
10 December 2018 
  
Standards Update 
 
 
Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the ‘national picture’ on standards issues 

affecting Local Government. 
 

Executive summary 
 
2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 

developments, consultations and cases which relate to the work of the 
Committee since the last meeting.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
3 The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

i) to note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 
the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 

 
ii) Consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of the 

content of the report. 
  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
Background 
 

4 As agreed by the Committee in December 2017, as part of the annual 
work programme, this will be a standing agenda item with a quarterly 
update to the Committee. 

 

Consultations 
 

DCLG: Consultation on the Disqualification Criteria for Councillors 
 

5 The Committee will recall that between September and December 
2017, the Department for Communities and Local Government (now 
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
consulted on proposals to widen the disqualification criteria for 
councillors to include notification requirements under the Sexual 
Offences Act 2003 and civil injunctions or Crimi
[...]
 Issues is expected to facilitate compliance with this duty.  
 

Finance 
 

None 
 

Consultation 
 

None. 
 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 

None. 
 

Human Rights 
 

None 
 

Crime and Disorder 
 

None. 
 

Staffing 
 
None 
 

Accommodation 
 
None 
 

Risk 
 
None. 
 

Procurement 
 

None. 
 

Page 46



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

10 December 2018 

 DCLG Consultation – Disqualification 

Criteria for Councillors 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To advise the Standards Committee of the outcome on the consultation 
by the Department for Communities and Local Government (“DCLG”) on 
updating disqualification criteria for local authority members. 

Executive summary 

2 In 2016, the Minister for Local Government indicated that there would be 
a review of the provisions in the Local Government Act 1972 relating to 
the disqualification of local authority members and whether the provisions 
of the Localism Act 2011 have any implications for any new rules on this 
matter.  

3 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
consultation to the current disqualification criteria was published on 18 
September 2017 and closed on 8 December 2017. Respondents were 
invited to reply by email or to post written responses to the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. The County Council responded 
having consulted through the Constitution Working Group and the 
Standards Committee. A copy of the Council’s response is attached at 
Appendix 2 and the DCLG response to the consultation is attached at 
Appendix 3.  

Recommendation 

 4    The Standards Committee is asked to the note the government’s 
response to the consultation.  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

Background 

Existing Disqualification Criteria 

5 Section 80 Local Government Act 1972 pr
[...]

offence and have received a sentence of imprisonment (suspended or 

not) for a period of not less than three months without the option of a fine; 

or  

  are disqualified for being elected or for being a member of a constituent 

council under Part 3 of the Representation of the People Act 1983. 

 

Section 21 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999 disqualifies someone from 

being the Mayor or an Assembly member if they: 

Page 80



 

 

• are a member of staff of the Authority;  

• hold an office that disqualifies the holder from being Mayor or an 

Assembly member;  

• are subject to bankruptcy orders are bankrupt or have made a 

composition agreement with creditors;  

• have, within 5 years before being elected, or at any time since being elected, 

been convicted in the UK, Channel Islands or Isle of Man of any offence and 

have received a sentence of imprisonment (suspended or not) for a period of 

not less than three months without the option of a fine; 

• are disqualified under section 85A or Part Ill of the Representation of 

the People Act 1983 from being the Mayor or an Assembly member; or  

• are a paid officer of a London borough council who is employed under 

the direction of: 

 

  a council committee or sub-committee whose membership 

includes the Mayor or someone appointed on the nomination 

of the Authority;  

  a joint committee whose membership includes a member 

appointed on the nomination of the council and a member 

appointed on the nomination of the Authority;  

  the council executive, or one of its committees, whose 

membership  includes the Mayor or someone appointed on the 

nomination of the Authority;  

  a member of the council's executive who is the Mayor or 

someone appointed on the nomination of the Authority. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2018
	4 Committee Work Programme
	5 Code of Conduct Update
	Complaints Update Appendix

	6 Standards Committee Hearing Panel - Alleged Breaches of Durham County Council's Code of Conduct - COM 134
	7 Standards Update
	8 DCLG Consultation - Disqualification Criteria for Councillors



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 10 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, J Clark and M Clarke

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Bell, E Huntington 
and A Savory, and Parish Councillor R Harrison.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Committee Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed the Committee of progress against the Work Programme agreed in 
December 2017 and proposed a new Work Programme for 2019 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Members noted that the majority of the Work Programme had been completed. The 
Code of Practice for Members and Officers dealing with planning matters had not 
been reviewed in accordance with the expected timescale in 2018, and was 
included in the new Work Programme for completion in the Spring of 2019. 
However, in view of the extensive work involved in reviewing the Code, the 
Committee was asked to agree to the extension of this deadline to Autumn 2019.  

Councillor Clark made a general point that some applications submitted to Planning 
Committees were submitted in the name of the Agent rather than the Applicant and 
Members may therefore be unaware of a disclosable interest in a particular 
application under consideration. Councillor Clark asked that an applicant’s identity 



be also included in reports so that Members were clear about whether a declaration 
of interest was required. 

Resolved:

That

a) the progress against the Work Programme approved in 2017 be noted;

b) the proposed Work Programme for 2019 be approved.

5 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided the Committee with an update on activity since the last meeting in 
respect of complaints received by Durham County Council against Councillors (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Governance Solicitor advised that as requested at the last meeting of the 
Committee further detail regarding the outcome of complaints had been included in 
Appendix 2 of the report. Going forward it was proposed that Decision Notices, 
which were available for public inspection, would be published on the Council’s 
website.

Members were informed of training provided in the period in response to specific 
complaints. The Monitoring Officer had also offered training to Parish and Town 
Councils where queries/issues had been raised but no formal complaints had been 
received.  Two such sessions were being arranged for early 2019.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

6 Standards Committee Hearing Panel - Alleged Breaches of Durham County 
Council's Code of Conduct - COM 134 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the outcome of a Standards Committee Hearing Panel 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Governance Solicitor informed Members that the sanctions determined by the 
Standards Committee Hearing Panel, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, had 
been completed, with the exception of training in the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members, including the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations. The Monitoring 
Officer had agreed to postpone the training due to unforeseen circumstances of the 
Councillor, but it was expected that this would be completed by March 2019. The 
Committee would be informed when the training had taken place.

The Committee was asked to consider whether procedural training on Standards 
Committee Hearing Panels would be useful, following a request by some Members. 



Members discussed the value of training and noted that Panels were infrequent, 
however did feel it was important to be familiar with the process. Councillor Clark 
made the point that Members asked to sit on a Hearing Panel were briefed about 
the procedure in advance of the hearing by the Governance Solicitor, but 
acknowledged that a training session in addition to this may also be useful.

Resolved:

That 

a) the outcome of the Standards Committee Hearing Panel attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report, be noted;

b) a training session on Standards Committee Hearing Panels be arranged. 

7 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ on standards issues affecting 
Local Government (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated.

8 DCLG Consultation - Disqualification Criteria for Councillors 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the outcome on the consultation by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government on updating disqualification criteria for local 
authority members (for copy see file of Minutes).  

Resolved:

That the Government’s response to the consultation be noted.


